
Larry Hogan, Governor | Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor | Lourdes R. Padilla, Secretary 

 
311 W. Saratoga Street, Baltimore, MD 21201-3500 | Tel: 1-800-332-6347 | TTY 1-800-735-2258 | www.dhs.maryland.gov 

  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) 

 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES  

(DHS) 

MARYLAND CHILD SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION 

STATE GENETIC PATERNITY TESTING SERVICES 

RFP NUMBER:   CSA/DNA/23-001 S 

AMENDMENT # 3 

November 15, 2022   

 

Dear Prospective Offerors:  

  

This amendment is being issued to amend certain information in the above-named RFP.  All 

information contained herein is binding on all Offerors who respond to this RFP.  Specific parts 

of the RFP have been amended.  The changes are listed below.  New language has been double 

underlined and marked in bold (i.e. word), and language that has been deleted has been marked 

with a strikethrough (i.e. word).  

1. Revise Section 4.28.D Living Wage Requirements as follows: 

D. Contractors and subcontractors subject to the Living Wage Law shall pay each covered employee 

at least the minimum amount set by law for the applicable Tier area. The specific living wage rate 

is determined by whether a majority of services take place in a Tier 1 Area or a Tier 2 Area of the 

State. The specific Living Wage rate is determined by whether a majority of services take place in 

a Tier 1 Area or Tier 2 Area of the State. The State has determined that a majority of the 

services under this Contract will take place in Tier 1 Areas. 

 

2. Revise Section 4.33 as follows: 

4.33. Nonvisual Access 

The bidder or offeror warrants that the information technology offered under this bid or proposal 

(1) provides equivalent access for effective use by both visual and nonvisual means consistent 

with the standards of § 508 of the federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Code of Maryland 

Regulations 14.33.02; (2) provides an individual with disabilities with nonvisual access in a way 

that is fully and equally accessible to and independently usable by the individual with disabilities 



so that the individual is able to acquire the same information, engage in the same interactions, 

and enjoy the same services as users without disabilities, with substantially equivalent ease of 

use; (3) will present information, including prompts used for interactive communications, in 

formats intended for both visual and nonvisual use; (4) if intended for use in a network, can be 

integrated into networks for obtaining, retrieving, and disseminating information used by 

individuals who are not blind or visually impaired; and (5) is available, whenever possible, 

without modification for compatibility with software and hardware for nonvisual access. The 

bidder or offeror further warrants that the cost, if any, of modifying the information technology 

for compatibility with software and hardware used for nonvisual access will not increase the cost 

of the information technology by more than 15 percent. 

 If the information technology procured under this solicitation does not meet the nonvisual access 

standards set forth in the Code of Maryland Regulations 14.33.02, the State will notify the bidder 

or offeror in writing that the bidder or offeror, at its own expense, has 12 months after the date of 

the notification to modify the information technology in order to meet the nonvisual access 

standards. If the bidder or offeror fails to modify the information technology to meet the 

nonvisual access standards within 12 months after the date of the notification, the bidder or 

offeror may be subject to a civil penalty of a fine not exceeding $5,000 for a first offense, and a 

fine not exceeding $10,000 for a subsequent offense.   

 The bidder or offeror shall indemnify the State for liability resulting from the use of information 

technology that does not meet the applicable nonvisual access standards. 

For purposes of this regulation, the phrase ‘equivalent access' means the ability to receive, use, 

and manipulate information and operate controls necessary to access and use information 

technology by nonvisual means. Examples of equivalent access include keyboard controls used 

for input and synthesized speech, Braille, or other audible or tactile means used for output. 

THIS SECTION IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS RFP. 

 

3. Revise Section 43 as follows: 

43. Hiring Agreement  

43.1 The Contractor agrees to execute and comply with the enclosed Maryland Department of Human 

Services (DHS) Hiring Agreement (Attachment O). The Hiring Agreement is to be executed by the 

Offeror and delivered to the Procurement Officer within ten (10) Business Days following receipt 

of notice by the Offeror that it is being recommended for Contract award. The Hiring Agreement 

will become effective concurrently with the award of the Contract. 

43.2 The Hiring Agreement provides that the Contractor and DHS will work cooperatively to promote 

hiring by the Contractor of qualified individuals for job openings resulting from this procurement, 

in accordance with Md. Code Ann., State Finance and Procurement Article §13-224. 

THIS SECTION AND THE ATTACHMENT ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS RFP. 



 

If you require clarification of the information provided in this amendment, please contact me at 

(410) 767-7068, or via email at samuel.eduful@maryland.gov. 

 

Samuel Eduful 

Procurement Officer 

November 15, 2022  

 

mailto:samuel.eduful@maryland.gov

